MA DPU Electric Grid Modernization Working Group
Grid-Facing Subcommittee Meeting #3
Wednesday April 10, 2013
Saltonstall Building (Rooms B & C), 100 Cambridge Street, Boston

Final Meeting Summary
The meeting began at 9 and ended at 4:00.(SUSAN ADD ATTENDANCE AND ATTACH)
Please see the website for the meeting agenda and all the PowerPoint presentations used during the meeting.
Below is a high-level summary of the meeting.  Appendix A contains running notes from the meeting (unedited).
9:00	Introductions and Agenda Review - Dr. Jonathan Raab 
Dr. Raab, as the facilitator, welcomed attendees and reviewed the day’s agenda (see x).  Dr. Raab confirmed that the final additional Steering Committee meeting would occur on June 17th and that the DPU Commissioners have extended filing deadline from June 19 to 26th. Next, Dr. Raab clarified that the purpose of today’s session was to wrap up reviewing the utility responses for the data matrices as well as the homework on the grid modernization taxonomy; and to brainstorm Principles and Recommendations around grid facing issues.
9:10   Grid-Facing Utility Data (1st data set) 
Tim Woolf introduced information compiled from the first set of grid-facing utility data responses (see x).  DPU staff provided an overview of the information they compiled into the excel spreadsheets in three areas: DA data, Distribution System Automation, and Network Systems (see x) including how they had interpreted the data (utilities responded slightly differently to the questions).  The utilities provided the following feedback:
· NGRID indicated that while response indicates that 53% of substations SCADA controlled, that does not mean automated
· There wasn’t an opportunity to homogenize definitions before responding
· Many variables impact interconnection, beyond SCADA that must be considered; analysis of impediments to DG confined only to SCADA data too simplistic
DPU suggested the information presented is a just a first cut and needs more discussion and modification to make more useful.
The utilities suggested that they convene to discuss their responses and agree on common definitions. Other members (AG, DOER, DPU) would like the opportunity to have a call first among themselves and then with the utilities to discuss how the data responses answer their initial questions and whether additional data is needed.
The Subcommittee then turned to the Grid Modernization Scope/Taxonomy slide (see x). Dr. Raab asked the group whether the taxonomy of grid modernization should include things (initiatives/investments) the utilities are already doing (i.e., system hardening, infrastructure replacement, vegetation management, outage mapping) or be more narrowly defined around optimizing demand and integrating distributed resources.  Members generally agreed that the broader depiction was appropriate as all are part and parcel to a modern grid, but there should be a distinction between the traditional/core functions and the newer ones (except for one member who thought a more focused and forward looking scope might be more useful).  The subcommittee did agree to change the heading term “scope” to “taxonomy”, but struggled on what to call the two different types of activities—but agreed that “step-change” and “evolving” wasn’t quite right. 
There was also agreement to let go of the term “functionalities” and label column as “Outcomes” (e.g., optimizing demand); “Capabilities/Activities” (e.g., load control) and “Network System Enablers” (e.g., load control systems, SCADA/DMS, etc.).  
Finally, there was a sense by some members that Integrating Distributed Resources was missing additional specific Capabilities/Activities related to two-way power flow or dispatching generation, but no agreement was reached.  There was also a sense that some of the Capabilities/Activities” next to Optimizing Demand were also relevant for Integrating Distributed Resources.  Dr. Raab agreed to take another shot at the taxonomy graphic, and David Malkin and Jennifer Schilling would help with the Integrating Distributed Resources issues raised.  
10:00 Complete Grid Functionality Spreadsheet
Dr. Raab presented the grid-facing matrix/taxonomy homework and responses that the DPU Staff combined from 3 members’ homework responses (NGRID, CLC and Unitil) into an excel spreadsheet (see x). NU provided a separate and more summary-like approach to answering the HW assignment (see x). Going through the spreadsheet/matrix, Dr. Raab asked the group what “enablers” could facilitate the goals and opportunities. After some discussion it was concluded by the Subcommittee that the Grid Mod Scope Slide was more accessible than the combined homework responses for showing the connection at least between the outcomes and the primary enablers and capabilities/activities.  
The Subcommittee also discussed how the NU chart could provide additional important data by further linking the outcomes and capabilities/activities to the main benefits (which are related to most of the goals/opportunities).  NU pointed out that the only goal they didn’t consider was the cost goal-which the subcommittee discussed possibly addressing through principles. The utilities agreed to get together and flesh out the NU chart further for review by the Steering Committee.
There was a general agreement from the subcommittee that the taxonomy graphic in combination with some form of the NU homework would probably be a more productive path to pursue and convey information than the more detailed spreadsheet.  The Subcommittee then discussed whether we needed to more formally show connections between the goals/opportunities and the desired outcomes.  Dr. Raab noted that there appeared to be agreement on the desired outcomes, even if the goals/opportunities were still under discussion by the Steering Committee.  Dr. Raab suggested that as a group exercise, we try to map goals and opportunities to the 5 outcome buckets from the Grid Mod Scope Slide. He led the group through a discussion on which of the 5 outcomes related to reliability.  Having run out of time, later in the meeting Dr. Raab asked David Malkin (who had been strongly advocating during the meeting the need to connect the goals/opportunities to the outcomes—and thru the outcomes to the capabilities/activities and enablers) to take a shot at filling in the matrix for review and further discussion by the Steering Committee. 
1:00 Grid-Facing Principles & Recommendations. 
Dr. Raab compiled a set of draft and branstormed Grid-Facing Overarching Principles and Recommendations brainstormed brought to the meeting by GE, DOER, and the AG. The Members then discussed each of the potential principles/recommendations, offered friendly-amendments to some, and added additional ones to the list.   For a discussion of the proposed draft principles the Members presented and discussed for Grid-Facing principles/recommendations, please see the running meeting notes below.  Dr. Raab agreed to take the list and put the principles & recommendations into sub-categories and post for the Steering Committee’s review (See draft Grid-Facing Principles & Recommendations here).  
During the Principles & Recommendation discussion, the DPU asked the Group to comment whether it should put out a straw proposal for grid modernization as it did for Decoupling. Members responded:
· Maybe DPU should list the outcomes (and some members thought possibly the capabilities/activities while others argued to keep it high level) that utilities should accommodate but have utilities submit a detailed plan how they will attain those outcomes
· One time 5 year plan would be difficult because many drivers would shape the plan; utilities should rather come forward on more regular basis explaining how they plan to implement grid modernization, cost proposals, timeline etc. as more flexibility required
· Every utility plan will have unique circumstances, different geographic and demographic characteristics as well as existing technologies deployed that must be taken into account

To Do List
1) Meeting Summary—DPU Staff & Raab
2) Utilities collectively to 
· double check accuracy of grid-facing data responses, 
· ensure common set of definitions/terms used
· provide clarifications/missing information
3) Organize phone call with DPU/DOER/AG to review utility responses--Synapse
4) Organize phone call with DPU/DOER/AG and utilities to review any differences in data results/additional information requested--Synapse
5) Consolidate draft Grid-Facing Principles/Recommendations —Raab
6) Develop Taxonomy Matrix in Format Drafted by NU (homework) to bring to Steering Committee--Utilities




Appendix A: Running Meeting Notes (unedited)

C/Q = comment/question
R = response
4/10/2013
Agenda
-38 attendants 

9:00	Introductions and Agenda Review
· Raab: welcome to 3rd grid facing subcommittee meeting -- final steering added on June 17th, still negotiating for space
· C/Q: outline at next steering committee?  Yes, rough outline, for discussion by committee
· Raab: idea of today is try to wrap up looking at utility responses for data matrices, look at homework responses, and issues to bring up to steering committee…then discuss what we’ve learned and where that leaves us with potential recommendations around functionality and grid facing issues
9:10	Grid-Facing Utility Data (1st data set)
· Woolf: data requests re: grid facing infrastructure to give group sense of what’s currently installed, and of those things how state of the art are they?  Thank you to utilities for fast and thorough response, and DPU staff for compiling summary
· Woolf summarizes questions asked of utilities regarding enablers and functionalities – year of installation/upgrade, upgrades necessary to meet goals, cost of potential upgrades, enablers for core functionalities, level of deployment of enablers, number of units installed, % of system served, and relevant cost info
· DPU staff runs through summary table: concentrated mostly on network systems and dist system automation (larger categories of enabler spreadsheet)  usual caveats apply, utilities respond slightly differently so not exactly apples to apples comparison, but helpful for discussion
· Give companies moment to comment on different substation setups of 
· c/q: where do companies have SCADA control?
· Automated and under control are different things
· C/q: when NGrid says they have 53% substations automated, is that SCADA controlled?  Yes
· c/q: discussion of need to define SCADA control, manual control, automation, and how connecting DG relates
· c/q: there are devices that are under control, but that doesn’t mean automation – no control automation on capacitors for NGrid
· Woolf: we should all be thinking about what we can take from this to put into the repot, and may need some time for DPU, DOER, AG, etc to make sure answers are properly portrayed  maybe we need a second set of questions
· c/q: before we put into report, make sure numbers are correct and words/categories interpreted correctly
· DPU: for DA category, took each specific enabler and picked out which part of system its on for each utility  takeaway is theres a lot of difference among utilities, systems are different, but for most part a lot of the functionalities are out there
· c/q: wasn’t much of a chance to homogenize definitions
· c/q: system location seems to be key data point
· c/q: fault detection/restoration happens on distribution feeder
· c/q: transmission systems are further along on protection technologies, focus now is more on distribution, substations, etc
· c/q: how much of what we’re talking about on grid facing side is applicable to transmission?
· c/q: are we including transmission? Uniform “no”  also, DPU doesn’t have jurisdiction over transmission
· c/q: what can, and what cannot accommodate DG?  If the purpose is to integrate DG without causing you to do more than otherwise would have  done, then where can it be accommodated in a cheaper, faster way?
· c/q: trying to simplify too much – so many variables regarding interconnection…just the question of SCADA is not enough  lots of challenges and things to consider with generation
· c/q: some of these issues are short term issues  what is the strategy for approaching DG, how do we deploy in MA in a way that’s cost effective for customers?
· c/q: SCADA as a project killer  is the issue disconnection?
· Equipment upgrades at the substation is the issue
· RTU vs SCADA and cost implications
· c/q: focus on figuring out what is important and where utilities are as opposed to figuring out granular plans for each group of green technologies
· c/q: what we want to do is figure out a way to not even have to talk about limits on the system
· c/q: let’s get facts, not debate about strategy at the moment
· c/q: there’s a transition phase between short and long term, that we need to figure out
· DPU: last chart looks at network and IT systems supporting functions  list of who’s got what software system, when was it installed/upgraded, future plans to upgrade, etc. for each utility  blanks mean question was answered in a way we couldn’t define easily
· c/q: when we talked about systems, keep in mind the investments are often “chunky”  i.e. billing system will have a capacity, you reach it, then have to invest lots of money  important to characterize limits of each system  linear vs. chunky investments
· c/q: baseline is a good intro for what’s out there, and we should see what conclusions we want to make  everyone (utilities) is starting out in different places, which is important to keep in mind
· c/q: are there opportunities with upcoming upgrades that companies can take advantage of?
· DPU: quick turnaround of information, so this is just a first glance  need more discussion, mine info, figure out what the insights are and how they can translate into proposals for the DPU
· c/q: maybe the best way to think of next steps is to think about what’s in the responses, what needs to be modified or added to tables, and maybe useful to have text around them that includes caveats and conclusions drawn, so it can be placed into report
· c/q:  utilities should get together to figure out “starting point”  what definitions can we agree on, and what investment directions can we agree on as opposed to utility specific investments
· c/q: AG would like opportunity to look closer at information before discussing next steps
· c/q: conclusions we want to make are more about the state of things currently, not necessarily specific recommendations (e.g. install this particular technology, etc)
· c/q: concern we might be getting fixated on data itself  useful to have snapshot, but not purpose of investigation…it is to be forward looking, and to see what changes to policies and regs will help us get where we want to be  easy to get bogged down by details
· Raab: should discussion of grid mod also include things utilities have already been doing?  group thinks larger scope is more apt, but maybe we should point out that those aspects already being done are a little different (system hardening, infrastructure replacement, veg management, outage mapping, etc) from the new
· c/q: step change functionalities (demand optimization, load control, DR, etc) vs. evolving functionalities (outage prevention, workforce mgmt)
· c/q: AG thinks this allows companies to categorize almost anything as grid modernization  must consider alternatives to technologies…
· c/q: this is far from everything the utility does
· c/q: all 5 categories should be included, but maybe “step change” isn’t the proper term for top 3 functionalities
· c/q: maybe core vs. related functionalities?
· c/q: must consider regulatory design, who pays for these upgrades, etc.   we can’t forget to answer these serious questions
· c/q: this is more steering committee
· discussion of re-labeling the table of functionalities, and looking for agreement with terms and definitions
· discussion of dispatching and generation, and how it relates to our table
· c/q: there are things missing from table, specific network system enablers (e.g. related to distributed resources and DG)
· c/q: we need column headings
· c/q: grid needs to not just incorporate DR, but also be able to use and accommodate lots of it in the future
· move onto the homework spreadsheet

10:50 Break

11:00 Complete Grid Functionality Spreadsheet 
· Discuss potential new columns/rows
· Review populated matrix rows—for each draft goal & opportunity
· Review and fine-tune definitions
· Raab presents GF matrix/taxonomy homework and responses. DPU staff combined responses into one spreadsheet.  Raab explains that this matrix links enablers to goals/opportunities, but does not make conclusions about what is “best” or “cost-effectiveness”.  Received responses from NG, CLC (filled in for goals, but not opportunities), Unitil (54-pg PDF document – see posted on website) and NU (executive summary).  DPU staff translated Unitil’s responses into the matrix.  Unitil’s responses are defined somewhat differently.  NU’s responses not translated to matrix.  DPU highlighted areas of consensus.  All in agreement that enabler supports goal/opp is in dark green.  Mild consensus (1 Maybe) is indicated by lighter green.
· Raab presents NU’s response.  NU submitted more of an executive summary version (posted to website).  NU took each enabler and described Key Benefits and Uncertainties.
· Group discussion:
· c/q: : however we decide to format this at end of day, it needs to be tied back to goals/objectives.  Whether it’s a matrix or table.  Should aim to achieve that. Value of table/matrix/visual is to establish core relationship between enablers and outcomes.
· Raab: Let’s go through couple of rows.  What are the enablers that folks agree could support goals/opportunities?
· c/q: Concern that this isn’t based on facts. Don’t want to say whether we agree or disagree.  Not practical to ask the group to agree or disagree.
· Response: This is a Delphi process; 16 experts around in the room. First cut. View this as “could enable” not “best enabler.”
· c/q:  May be a difference in the definitions between utilities.  Some of these enablers may be secondary enablers.
· Raab: if we want to be informative to DPU, and want to provide something that links functionalities with goals/opportunities, how do we present that?  What is the simplest way to portray or summarize functionalities?  Could add another column to right of Jennifer/David’s GM Scope slide with goals/opportunities to map them. Should we build off this slide to be more efficient?
· Woolf: outcomes are meant to achieve goals.  Recommend that this slide be the way we move forward.
· c/q:  DOE has some really useful tables (see bibliography) that could help us.  Still need to come to consensus on the goals/objectives.
· Raab: we are going to be going back to StC to finish goals/objectives. So we will be able to map those. But need to wrap this up to give to StC, and StC is going to use this.
· DPU: what do people feel about the NU matrix? If the large matrix is too much, is NU’s presentation easier to digest?
· Raab: NU’s focuses on more detail of each enabler.  
· Woolf: change “Key Benefits” to “Potential Outcomes” to neutralize.  Commission cares about how do we get these outcomes we’re looking for. 
· c/q: helpful to see for each enabler what are the key outcomes and key uncertainties.
· c/q: We have a sense of “state of union,” sense of where investments are needed, etc. what else does DPU want to see?
· c/q: Report should represent what we as a group want to report to DPU.
· Raab: seem to be struggling with goals/opps, but not these 5 boxes in GM Scope slide. May be further along than we think. Just an observation. Maybe add another column to list secondary enablers or related enablers?

· NU: the GM Scope slide does not address cost-savings, which is discussed in the NOI. Not sure how to present that.  Are there net-savings? Important question. 

· Raab: on Matrix, ‘reduce electricity costs’ doesn’t have a lot of agreement on the enablers that support that goal.
· c/q: 1) see quite a bit of divergence between responses on matrix, but would be interesting to hear from utilities on why responses are so different. Set aside, realizes not useful conversation to have now. 2) Re: what is useful for StC to have in front of them, thinks that GM Scope slide is more accessible than large detailed matrix. 3) Re: cost-savings, investments won’t be made (receive regulatory approval) without making some sort of determination that investment is prudent, etc.
· DPU: going back to comment on what DPU wants, 1) any insights, opportunities, barriers moving to modern grid; 2) changes in regulatory policies/proposals; 3) ID where incentives mis-aligned
· NU: found that there could be too many maybes to be useful, struggled with defining goals/opps, so Jennifer came up with NU’s vision.  Subjectivity in how utility interprets goal column affects how you fill in matrix (Y, N, M).  relative vs. overall. To whom does benefit accrue vs. cost?
· c/q: have state of union, can tie that to opportunity areas.  Could add: 1) cost implications – who pays debate to be had later; 2) process/timeline.  Beyond that getting too detailed.
· need to temper ourselves. Maybe one recommendation is utilities file plans for approval. Re: what goes to StC, should send all these documents to StC.  Tying all these together is a StC issue anyway.
· c/q: Concerned about timing.
· Raab: Don’t want to wait for StC for all the data utilities provided and how to reconcile that.  For this goals/enablers matrix, want to try as a group exercise right now if we can map goals & opps to the 5 “buckets” from the GM Scope slide.  Want to mention what’s in the definitions. Jennifer & david worked hard on them. Edits from SEIA, AG, NGrid. Ask Jennifer and David to QB task and get on phone with stakeholders to work through finalizing definitions.  Let’s go through group exercise:
· Group walks through “Enhance Reliability” row - discussion on whether DG enhances or undermines reliability.  Adds note.
· “Optimize Demand” – DR programs is an example of maintaining reliability because alternative could be rolling blackouts.  If we optimize demand, don’t need to build Gen. Uncertainty: Customers have to participate.
· Raab: reminds group that we are trying to create a map of the things that are related. 
· 

12:30 Lunch

1:30	Grid-Facing Principles & Recommendations 
· Review brainstormed list from previous meeting—add, delete, and refine
· Raab reviews customer facing principles and recs that group came up with to be passed up to steering committee  hope is to do something parallel on the grid facing side
· DOER presents list of potential principles with caveat that it might be a bit DG/interconnection heavy – more a starting point than a list of DOER demands
· D. Malkin discusses his list of potential grid-facing principles, reflecting on what we’ve learned in the last few months
· Grid mod as a core responsibility of both commission and utilities
· Cost effectiveness is key, but as a concept might need to be expanded a bit (e.g. capture long term benefits, other hard to quantify benefits)
· Principle of risk symmetry  utilities bear both downside and upside risk
· Investments should be dictated by desired outcomes ordered by DPU, existing functionalities, and cost-effectiveness 
· Open up to questions/comments, brainstorming, etc.
· c/q: could we agree more on a principle that doesn’t presuppose everything be quantifiable…consider both qualitative and quantitative
· c/q: we should add maintaining a safe and stable distribution system  don’t want to end up with stability problems
· c/q: principle of equitable/fair cost recovery
· What do we want utilities, DPU, etc. to do with all this? Who is putting together a roadmap? How do we connect this to the functionalities, and how to we go forward from here?
· c/q: this won’t necessarily be fleshed out as a whole program by June, but maybe we can find out where utilities are willing to go on their own, and then determine what the DPU would like them to do from there
· c/q: any utility plan should be consistent with the principles generated by the group
· c/q: utility plans need to account for long-term as well as incremental investments, and pilots might also be a part of that
· c/q: consider utilities filing compliance filings for grid mod – it’s part of their capital planning process right now, 
· DPU poses question: with some processes like Decoupling, DPU put out straw proposal…would something like that be helpful here, or give guidelines for company to propose plans?  
· c/q: maybe DPU should list functionalities that utilities should accommodate, but have utilities come in with a plan detailing how they’d attain those specific functionalities
· c/q: a one time 5 year plan could be difficult because there are many drivers that would shape that plan  perhaps it should be more of an on-going thing…utilities should come forward on a regular basis detailing what they plan to tackle, cost proposals, timeline, etc…more driver based  some flexibility is needed
· c/q: what comes out of this should be more high level  we don’t want department to order technologies, or designing the grid and maybe we don’t want an order prescribing functionalities so early
· c/q: goals and objectives document should be tied into all this  not just the outcomes
· c/q: we want to recognize that every plan will have unique circumstances, so less of a cookie-cutter “everyone should get to X”  not just where you stand in terms of existing tech, but the different nature of different systems, different existing conditions, etc.
· differing geographic and demographic characteristics should be considered
· c/q: ******
· c/q: enablers should mean enabling a variety of technologies and third party investments that can take place to benefit everybody
· Discussion regarding difference between enablers, functionalities, outcomes and technologies
· Outcomes  capabilities/activities  network system enablers
· c/q: when will there be discussion on “who pays?” question?
· Woolf: cost recovery and cost allocation is a steering committee issue and is core to the entire discussion
· Review and discussion of DOER principle, presented by Gerry Bingham
· Chart rate of progression toward modern, effective, reliable, safe, system
· Fair cost recovery and predictable path for investments
· Promote efficient use of local energy resources
· Etc.
· Woolf: remember utilities already maintain reliability…some things will raise reliability to a level greater than we already have…also suggests assigning stakeholder responsibility to specific goals where possible
· c/q: we want to encourage utilities to exceed baseline requirements in terms of service, not just to meet them
· Discussion on reliability metric being a floor or a ceiling
· Review of AG proposed principles
· Consider and evaluate all available options to arrive at desired outcomes in a way that minimizes customer impacts
· Costs should follow benefits, and follow traditional cost allocation principles
· Cyber security should not be forgotten  utilities should come up with plan or policy
· Investments must have proven benefits and must be cost effective
· Interoperability standards should be met that are consistent with industry standards subject to DPU review and approval
· Utilities should consider results form ongoing MA smart grid pilots and other relevant programs
· c/q: should include principle re: power quality along with reliability
· c/q: cybersecurity/interoperability are interesting and important. Cybersecurity should perhaps be an investigation on its own and maybe that’s part of our recommendation
· Raab: clarification – is it premature to direct utilities to file cybersecurity plans, that DPU should investigate cybersecurity prior to plans?
· Response: yes, that’s what’s going on in other states
· c/q: suggest using SGIG/DOE framework.  Recipients were required to submit cybersecurity plans…could incorporate into GM plans. What would be helpful is the outline/framework
· c/q: NARUC cybersecurity primer also a good resource
· c/q: relative vs. absolute cost-effectiveness standard
· c/q: principle recognizing that there are limitations on budget/resources on what can be accomplished on annual basis  prioritization will be necessary
· c/q: concept of “invest in more than what you need now, because you may need it in the future” currently risks not being deemed “prudent”
· response: timeframe plays into this. What conditions do you expect over a certain timeframe? Also, issue of technological obsolescence
· c/q: “minimize ratepayer impacts” should probably edit to “minimize negative ratepayer impacts” – there are likely positive impacts to ratepayer as well

3:30	Wrap-Up
· Next Steps: Raab and Woolf will take these proposed principles to the next steering committee meeting
· Re: Data on “state of system” from utilities- 1) utilities should double check that it is accurate 2) utilities should make sure definitions/terms are same among utilities 3) any final clarifications or missing info – organize phone call
· Re: new matrix – 1) do we put together straw proposal mapping capabilities to goals/opportunities/outcomes to bring to StC? Drop it?  2) using NU’s table, Utilities work on refining this document to bring to StC. 3) for now show StC detailed matrix, but don’t do anything with it.

3:45   Adjourn
1

